

No. 88-605

In the
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1988

WILLIAM L. WEBSTER, et al.,
Appellants,

v.

REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICES, et al.,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

MOTION TO AFFIRM

ROGER K. EVANS*
DARA KLASSEL
BARBARA E. OTTEN
Planned Parenthood Federation
of America, Inc.
810 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 541-7800

FRANK SUSMAN, P.C.
THOMAS M. BLUMENTHAL
Susman, Schermer, Rimmel & Shifrin
7711 Carondelet Avenue, 10th Floor
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
ACLU of Eastern Missouri
(314) 725-7300

Attorneys for Appellees

December 12, 1988 *Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ADDITIONAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION.....	vi
STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS EMPLOYED THE CORRECT STANDARD OF REVIEW..	3
II. THE JUDGMENT OF THE COURT OF APPEALS STRIKING DOWN MO. REV. STAT. §§ 1.205.1 (1) AND (2) SHOULD BE AFFIRMED OR REMANDED FOR CONSID- ERATION OF ALTERNATIVE STATE LAW GROUNDS TO SUPPORT THE JUDGMENT	6
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS' INVALIDA- TION OF MO. REV. STAT. § 188.029, WHICH REQUIRES PHYSICIANS TO MAKE FINDINGS AS TO GESTATIONAL AGE AND FETAL WEIGHT AND LUNG MATURITY IN DETERMINING VIABILITY, IS CORRECT UNDER PRINCIPLES ANNOUNCED BY THIS COURT, AND THE STATE'S OBJECTIONS TO THE HOLDING BELOW DO NOT MERIT PLENARY REVIEW	7

	PAGE
IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT WHILE THE STATE HAS THE RIGHT TO CHOOSE NOT TO PAY FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF ABORTIONS, THE STATE CANNOT BAR ABSOLUTELY ACCESS TO PUBLIC FACILITIES BY WOMEN AND THEIR PERSONAL PHYSICIANS FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF ABORTIONS.....	9
V. NO CASE OR CONTROVERSY REMAINS BETWEEN THE PLAINTIFFS AND THE STATE WITH RESPECT TO MO. REV. STAT. § 188.205, WHICH MAKES IT UNLAWFUL FOR PUBLIC FUNDS TO BE USED FOR THE PURPOSE OF ENCOURAGING OR COUNSELING A WOMAN TO HAVE AN ABORTION; IF A CASE OR CONTROVERSY DOES EXIST, THEN THE COURT OF APPEALS' JUDGMENT SHOULD BE SUMMARILY AFFIRMED	12
VI. <i>ROE V. WADE</i> SHOULD NOT BE RECONSIDERED.....	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	PAGE
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	14
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977)	17
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976)	17
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	17
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	9
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	17
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	3, 4, 5, 11, 15, 16, 17
<i>City Council of the City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	14, 15
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	7
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	7, 15, 17
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975)	17
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	11
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).	15
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 108 S. Ct. 2495 (1988)	4, 5, 9
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	13
<i>H. L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981).....	17
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	9, 10, 11, 17
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	13
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	9, 10, 11, 17
<i>Morgentaler v. Her Majesty The Queen</i> , 1 S.C.R. 30, 44 D.L.R.4th 385 (Canada S. Ct. 1988)	18

	PAGE
<i>Nyberg v. City of Virginia, Minnesota</i> , 495 F.2d 1342 (8th Cir.), <i>appeal dismissed, cert. denied</i> , 419 U.S. 891 (1974), <i>motion to vacate injunction denied</i> , 667 F.2d 754 (8th Cir. 1982), <i>appeal dismissed, cert. denied</i> , 462 U.S. 1125 (1983).....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	1, 4, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood Association of Kansas City, Mis- souri v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983)	4, 5
<i>Poelker v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 519 (1977)	9, 10, 11
<i>Reproductive Health Services v. Webster</i> , 662 F. Supp. 407 (W.D. Mo. 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reproductive Health Services v. Webster</i> , 851 F.2d 1071 (8th Cir. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	1, 3, 4, 16, 17, 18
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	4, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 107 S. Ct. 2095 (1987).....	4, 5
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Association, Inc.</i> , 108 S. Ct. 636 (1988)	9
 Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules:	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	12, 13, 14, 15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Const. art. III, § 23	vi, 6

	PAGE
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.205.1 (1986)	2, 6, 19
§ 1.205.2	6
§ 188.025	2, 3, 19
§ 188.029	2, 4, 7, 8, 19
§ 188.210	10
§ 188.205	2, 12, 19
§ 188.210	3, 12, 19
§ 188.215	1, 3, 12, 19
Sup. Ct. R. 16.1(c)	1

Other Authorities:

Spitz <i>et al.</i> , <i>Third-Trimester Induced Abortions in Georgia, 1979 and 1980</i> , 73 Am. J. Public Health 594 (1983)	8
